pat Gran



Department of **Environmental Protection**

Lawton Chiles Governor

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

October 6, 1998

Mr. So Nam Ye Sunshin Cleaners 1691 Russell Road Middleburg, Florida 32068

Facility No.: 0190061 Re:

Dear Mr. Ye:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on September 4, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title $\mbox{\it V}$ general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Rick Banks, Northeast District

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

Date:

06-Jul-2000 03:26pm

From:

Heather Wynn JAX 904/448-4300

WYNN_H@al.depjax.dep.state.fl.us

Dept: Tel No:

To:

Sandy Bowman TAL

(BOWMAN_S@A1)

Subject: Sunshine Cleaners

Hi Sandy, I just wanted to let you know that Sunshine Cleaners in Clay County (# 0190061) has gone out of business. We stopped by there last week and saw signs stating which days they would be open, we checked back today and they had a sign up stating that they were closed forever. Heather

p 13	
2.	add Site Name. Add title of Responsible official
	add title of Responsible official
f/6	1 / 1
	Responsible official sign and date
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
10/1/98	Sarte to So Nam He and he
	Sorte to So. Non Ye and he stated that he is the owner of the facility.
	the facility &
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	
	·

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

	Facility .	Name and Location	P
1.	Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of c	• • •	ual owner):
_	Site Name (For example, plant name or num	r\$	OHE SE K
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name or num	ber):	A WOOD SELL THE
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification N	umber:	Re Modifie Sources
4.	Facility Location: 1691 RUSSE Street Address: City: MIDDLE BURG Cou	_	Zip Code: 32066
.5.元 	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):		7006/
	Res	ponsible Official	
6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official:		
	Responsible Official Mailing Address:		
7.	Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: SAME Street Address:		
	City:	County:	Zip Code:
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (94) 291 - 74 75	Fax: ()	-
	Facility Contact (If d	ifferent from Responsible Of	ficial)
9.	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For exam	nple, plant manager):	
	SAME		
10.	Facility Contact Address:		
	Street Address: City: Co	unty:	Zip Code:
11.	Facility Contact Telephone Number: Telephone: () -	Fax: ()	-

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date	Date		Date	Date		Date	Date
		Machine	Control		Machine	Control	1	Machine	Control
	ļ	Initially	Device		Initially	Device		Initially	Device
Type of Machine	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed
Example	#]	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit					• . •				
(1) w/ ref. condenser	1	01-JUA1-97	01-JUN-97					l	
(2) w/ carbon adsorber									
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit									
(4) w/ ref. condenser									
(5) w/ carbon adsorber					İ	l			
(6) w/ no controls			1						
Dryer Unit				,					,
(7) w/ ref. condenser			I						
(8) w/ carbon adsorber									
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit									
(10) w/ ref. condenser									
(11) w/carbon adsorber							·		
(12) w/ no controls									
(b) Control devices are(c) No control devices	•	-							
2.(a) What was the total of []			oroethylene (perc)	purchased in	the latest 12	! mor	iths?	
(b) If less than 12 mont Check why it is less					New store	: [] Did	not k	eep records:	
3. What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X".					nitions found	d in section (3	3) of	Part II?	
Existing small are	ea so	urce []	Ne	w sm	nall area sour	ce 🗶			
Existing large are	a sou	ırce []	Ne	w lar	ge area sour	ce []			

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

4. What control technology is required (Indicate with an "X".)	ired on machines	pursuant to section (5) of F	Part II of this notification form?
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber		Refrigerated condenser	
New small area source Refrigerated condenser	لكا		
New large area source Refrigerated condenser			
5. A facility which contains non-exto Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify exemption criteria or that no such u	that all steam and		
All steam and hot water generating boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired during which propane or fuel oil co	d exclusively by no	ntural gas except for period	ds of natural gas curtailment
All steam and hot water generating No such units on-site	units exempt		·
Equipme	ent Monitoring a	nd Recordkeeping Inforr	nation
Check all logs which are required to	o be kept on-site i	n accordance with the requ	irements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent pu	ırchases		
(b) Leak detection inspection and re	epair		
(c) Refrigerated condenser tempera	ture monitoring	•	&
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc co	oncentration moni	toring	
(e) Instrument calibration			
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction	n plan		(<u>k</u>)

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

lease indica	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:						
I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)							
(X)	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.						
	Responsible Official Certification						
this notif statemen maintain	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in fication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the its made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.						
I will pro	omptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.						
	8-24-98						
Signature	Date						

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION	B	COMPLAINT/DISCOVE	ERY 🗆
AIRS ID#: 0190061 FACILITY NAME: 5005	•	TIME I	Pl A	11:00
FACILITY LOCATION:	1691 Russell F		OG 8 MODELLE	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL	: So Nam Ye		рноме: <u>904 - гада</u>	7473
CONTACT NAME:			PHONE:	
PART I: NOTIFICATION				
(check appropriate box)				
1. New facility notified DAR	M 30 days prior to startup			
2. Facility failed to notify DA				
PART II: CLASSIFICATIO)N			
l kacility indicated on notifica				
(check appropriate box) A. 1. Existing small area soudry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal transfer only, x < 200 gal/y both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91) 3. Existing large area soudry-to-dry only, 140 ≤ x ≤ transfer only, 200 ≤ x ≤ 1,800 (constructed before 12/9/91) 5. This is a correct facility If no, please check the	dryr dry tra bo (cc 2,100 gal/yr 300 gal/yr bo (cc (cc) (cc) (cc) (cc) (cc)	nsfer only, x th types, x < onstructed on New large a y-to-dry only, unsfer only, 2 th types, 140 onstructed on \text{\t	$x < 140 \text{ gal/yr}$ $< 200 \text{ gal/yr}$ 140 gal/yr or after $12/9/91$) area source $140 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gal/yr}$ $00 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$ $00 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$ or after $12/9/91$) Can not determine	ness/petroleum

1 of 5

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS					
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes)					
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?	DY DN BANA				
2. Examining the containers for leakage?	DY ON WAYA				
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?	M O Y D				
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal?	אומם מם ציא				
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?	OY ON BYNA				
PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS	·				
In Part Il-A:					
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V	7.				
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refr (complete A below).	If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A below).				
If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993					
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A and B below).					
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes)					
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?	ØY □N				
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?	AND NO YE				
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door?	AND DO DOVA				
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?	מסלי בוא				
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?	OY ON SANA				
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?	¥Y □N				

В.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:			
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	ΩY	NO	
2.	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	ΟY	ПΝ	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	ΟΥ	ПΝ	□N/A
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	_ •		□N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	ЦY	UN	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	ΟY	מם	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	ΩY	מם	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	ΟY	מם	□N/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	V Y ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	MAY DN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	OY ON 💋 N/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	oy on W n/a
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)	ANA MO YO
5. Maintained exhaust duct menitoring data on perc concentrations?	אוא אם עם אם
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?	NO AQ
7. Maintained deviation reports?	DY ON M N/A
Problem corrected?	אוא(אלט אם צם
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	OY ON PANA

	·			
P/	ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND	REPAIRS		
î.	Does the responsible official conduct a	weekly (for small source	es, bi-weekly) leak detection a	nd repair
	inspection?			MY ON
2.	Has the facility maintained a leak log?			AN DN
3.	Does the responsible official check the	following areas for leak	s?	
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	אואם אם צו	Muck cookers	אורם אם צי
	Door gaskets and scating	AND ND Y	Stills	Y ON ONIA
	Filter gaskets and seating	DY ON ONIA	Exhaust dampers	AND NO YA
	Pumps	AINO NO Y	Divener valves	אואם אם צוא
•	Solvent tanks and containers	AND NO NA	Cartridge filter housings	בואם אם אוא
	Water separators	AND NO YED		
4,	Which method of detection is used by	the responsible official?		
	Visual examination (condensed s	solvent on exterior surfa	ces)	Ø
	Physical detection (airflow felt th	rough gaskets)		A B A
	Odor (noticeable perc odor)			P
	Use of direct-reading instrument	ation (FID/PID/calorime	etric tubes)	
	Halogen leak detector			
	If using direct-reading inst	rumentation, is the equ	ipment:	□N/A
	a. Capable of detecting	perc vapor concentratio	ns in a range of 0-500 ppm?	OY ON
	b. Calibrated against a (PID/FID only)?	standard gas prior to and	d after each use	OY ON
	c. Inspected for leaks a	nd obvious signs of wear	on a weekly basis?	OY ON
	d. Kept in a clean and s	secure area when not in	use?	OY ON

Christopher L. Scott	1-11-99
Inspector's Name (Please Print)	Date of Inspection
Chille Let	1-2000
Inspector's Signature	Approximate Date of Next Inspection

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

DY DN

ADDITIONAL SITE INF	ORMATION:			
	7505Z	50000	·	
			•	

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COM	PLAINT/DISCOVERY RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN: 10:00 TIME OUT: 1/:00	AIRS ID#: 0190061
TYPE OF FACILITY: Da Cleaner	
FACILITY NAME: Sunshin Cleaners	DATE: /-//-99
FACILITY LOCATION: 1691 Russell Rd	
Middleburg, FL. 32	068
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: So Nam Ye	PHONE NUMBER: 904-291-7473
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administra	
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated discrepancies were noted:	ated during this inspection, the following compliance
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM	FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
	V
	•
COMMENTS:	
·	
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certification	ied and submitted to the inspector. YES NO NO
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: 1-Zoo	0
(Ap)	proximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: (if C < to pher	ease Print)
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE	phone number: 904-444-4310 XZ55

Revised 10/96

AIRS ID#:	0190061	
AIRS ID#:	0110001	

Revised 10/10/c

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: Sunshing Cleaners		ATE: 1-11-99
FACILITY LOCATION: 1691 Russell Rd		
Middle burg FZ 32068		
Annual Reporting Period: 1-98 19	то/-99	19
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my faci 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period cover	المسلا	th DEP Rule
If NO, complete the following:		
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuo	us compliance during the reporting	g period stated above:
Exact period of non-compliance: from	to	
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:		
Method used to demonstrate compliance:		
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuo	us compliance during the reporting	period stated above:
Exact period of non-compliance: from	to	
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:		
Method used to demonstrate compliance:		
As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belimade in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my an upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons year for transfer or combination facilities. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: So Name (Blance Print)	nual consumption of perchloroeth	ylene solvent, based
Name (Please Print)	Signature	Date

^{*}This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL X COM	APLAINT/DISCOVERY RI	E-INSPECTION
TIME IN: 10:45	TIME OUT://:/	AIRS ID#:	61
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dry (Jegner		
FACILITY NAME: Sunsh	ine Cleaners	DAT	E: 1-20-00
FACILITY LOCATION: /(191 Russell Rd		
	Indelle burg, FL. 320	1. S ·	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	So Nam Ye	PHONE NUMBER: 904-	291-7473
	he compliance requirements evaluule 62-213.300, Florida Administ	nated during this inspection, the facility is rative Code (F.A.C.).	found to be in
Based on the results of t discrepancies were note		ated during this inspection, the following	compliance
COMPLIANCE REQU	JIREMENT/PROBLEM	FOLLOW-UP ACTION R	EQUIRED
Not keeping Records	of Perc Purchases,	3 0 1 1 1 1	
Inspection Log, or Te		keep Calender Updates	٥
Perc containers no	•	Keep Containers in	secondary
Secondary Containme	nt	Contrinment	
No Perc Recipts	kept at SACILY	keep recipts or copie	s at facility
		R	CEIVED
			FEB 3 2000
		Bu	eau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
COMMENTS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
OOMANDIVIO.			
		·	
		·	
		fied and submitted to the inspector.	yes No
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTIO		anyoni mata)	
INSPECTION CONDUCTED		oproximate) _、 <coサ< td=""><td></td></coサ<>	
THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE PARTY		ease Print)	
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	Chile Little	PHONE NUMBER: 904	.448-4310 X240

Page___of__

Revised 10/96

ARS ID#: 0190061

Act

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: Sunshine Cl	eaners		DAT	T:/-ZO - OO
FACILITY LOCATION: 1691 Ro	ssell Rd.			
	ing, Pl. 32068			
Annual Reporting Period: Jan	1	9 <u>99</u> то	Jan Zove) <u>#2</u>
Based on each term or condition of the Titl	e V general air permit, my	facility has remained	l in compliance with	DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period	covered by this state:	nent UYES	Юию
If NO, complete the following:			•	
#1. Term or condition of the general perm	it that has not been in cont	nuous complianæ di	uring the reporting p	eriod stated above:
No records of perc purchase	s, Inspection Leg,	or temp being	s kept.	
Exact period of non-compliance: from	Jan 99	to	Jan 00	
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:	Keep records			
Method used to demonstrate compliance:	. Annual Inspec	ha	·	
#2. Term or condition of the general perm	it that has not been in cont	nuous compliance d	uring the reporting p	eriod stated above:
Perc containers not in secon	dary containment, 1	lo pere recipts	hept at for	dity
Exact period of non-compliance: from	Jan 99			
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:	Put containers in	Sarondary co	abannent / Koe	b becc recibis
Method used to demonstrate compliance:	annual Inspect	<i>San</i> ,	<u>-</u>	
As the responsible official, I hereby certify made in this notification are true, accurate	and complete. Further, m	y annual consumption	on of perchloroethyle	ene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts year for transfer or combination facilities.	, does not exceed 2,100 ga	llons per year for ar	y-to dry facilities or	1,800 gallons per
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: So No	am Ye	And		1-20-0
N:	ame (Please Print)	S	Sustric	Dete

^{*}This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION	Ø COMPLAIN	T/DISCOVERY	
AIRS ID#: <u>(1/9006/</u>	DATE: 1-14-00	TIME IN: 10:45	_ TIME OUT: <u>//</u>	115
FACILITY NAME:	line Cleaners			
FACILITY LOCATION:	1691 Russell Ro	P		
	Middleburg, FL 3	2068	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	So Nam Ve	phone: <u>9</u> 0	4-291-7473	
CONTACT NAME:		PHONE:		
PART I: NOTIFICATION	-			
(check appropriate box)				
1. New facility notified DARM	30 days prior to startup			
2. Facility failed to notify DAF	CM to use general permit			
PART U: CLASSIFICATIO	N .			
Facility indicated on notificat (check appropriate box)	ion form that it is:	☐ No notific ☐ Drop store	ation form e/out of business/petro	oleum
1. Existing small area sou dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)	/yr dry- tran botl	New small area source to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr sfer only, x < 200 gal/yr t types, x < 140 gal/yr astructed on or after 12/9/9		
1				
3. Existing large area sou dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2$ transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1.8$ both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ (constructed before $12/9/91$)	t,100 gal/yr dry- 00 gal/yr tran gal/yr both	New large area source to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2,10$ asfer only, $200 \le x \le 1,800$ a types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ ganstructed on or after $12/9/9$	00 gaVyr gaVyr Vyr	
dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2$ transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1.8$ both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$	dry- 00 gal/yr tran gal/yr both (cor	to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2,10$ sfer only, $200 \le x \le 1,800$ types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ ga	00 gaVyr gaVyr Vyr 1)	
dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2$ transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1.8$ both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ (constructed before $12/9/91$) 5. This is a correct facility of the facility of	e,100 gal/yr dry- 00 gal/yr tran gal/yr both) (cor classification PY cappropriate classification ity qualified for a general	sto-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2,10$ (sfer only, $200 \le x \le 1,800$ n types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ ganstructed on or after $12/9/9$	00 gal/yr gal/yr l/yr l) etermine above	

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS	
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?	ANO NO Y
2. Examining the containers for leakage?	אואם אם צים
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?	AN DK
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal?	QY ON ONA
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?	אוא לן אם עם Ania
PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS	
In Part II-A:	*.
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V	'.
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refr (complete A below).	igerated condenser
If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber mu installed prior to September 22, 1993	
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refr (complete A and B below).	igerated condenser
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes)	
Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?	AY ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?	אואם אם צופר
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door?	אומם אם אף
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?	OY AND
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?	איא פ אם אם
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?	DY ON

Davised \$/11/9

B.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:			
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	ΩY	ПΝ	•
2.	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	ΟY	ΠN	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	ΩY	Ωи	□N/A
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	ΟY	מם	₽N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	ΟY	ΠN	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	ΟY	ΩΝ	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	ΩY	DИ	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	ΠY	מם	□N/A
_				

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	DY ABN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	□Y 4₽ %
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	
a documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	איא#פי אם צם
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	aya g o no yo
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)	אמל אם צם או
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?	אומ לל אם עם
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?	\$DY □N
7. Maintained deviation reports?	אאם אם אם
Problem corrected?	איאם אם אם
S. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	אוא לא אם צם

PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND	REPAIRS		
1. Does the responsible official conduct	a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection an	d repair
inspection?		•	DA THE
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log	?		DA OPA
3. Does the responsible official check th	e following areas for leaks?		
Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	DY ON ON/A Muck o	ookers	אואם אם אוא
Door gaskets and scating	YOY ON ON/A Stills	•	אואם אם צולם
Filter gaskets and scating	Y ON ON/A Exhaus	t dampers	אואם אם צו
Pumps	Y ON ON/A Divene	r valves	אואם אם אוא
Solvent tanks and containers	Y ON ON/A Canrid	ge filter housings	אואם אם צי
Water separators	DY ON ONIA		
4. Which method of detection is used by	the responsible official?		
Visual examination (condensed	solvent on exterior surfaces)		A
Physical detection (airflow felt	hrough gaskets)		\$ \$
Odor (noticeable perc odor)		,	P
Use of direct-reading instrumer	tation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)		
Halogen leak detector			
If using direct-reading ins	trumentation, is the equipment:		□N/A
a. Capable of detecting	g perc vapor concentrations in a range	of 0-500 ppm?	אם צם
b. Calibrated against a (PID/FID only)?	standard gas prior to and after each t	ıse	OY ON
c. Inspected for leaks	and obvious signs of wear on a weekly	basis?	DY DN
d. Kept in a clean and	secure area when not in use?		OY ON
c. Verified for accurac	y by use of duplicate samples (calorin	etric only)?	DY DN
	•		
Chartaghar 1 Sott		1-72-00	
Christopher L. Scott Inspector's Name (Please P	int)	Date of Inspec	ction
All I All			
Millet		Jan 2001	
Inspector's Signature	App	proximate Date of N	Next Inspection

DITIONAL SI	TE INFORMATION:				
	•				
				•.	
				·	
			**		
·					
·					
		·			
	,				
			•		
	·				
			•		
	•		·		

Thur 11:00



Department of Sast days

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

0358072

Lawton Chiles Governor

October 6, 1998

Mr. So Nam Ye Sunshin Cleaners 1691 Russell Road Middleburg, Florida 32068

Re: Facility No.: 0190061

Dear Mr. Ye:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on September 4, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

far Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

sureau of Alr Monitori and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Rick Banks, Northeast District

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

AIL ROOM

Printed on recycled paper

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.coms Postage Certified Fee Return Reclept Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Po SUNSHIN CLEANERS Sent To SO NAM YI Street, Ap or PO Box MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 City, State	4237	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)	
Certified Fee Return Reclept Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Po SUNSHIN CLEANERS Sent To SO NAM YI Street, Ap or PO Box MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068	17	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comp	
(Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Po SUNSHIN CLEANERS Sent To SO NAM YI Street, Ap or PO Box MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068	10		
(Endorsement Required) 10 0190061001AG SUNSHIN CLEANERS Sent To SO NAM YI Street, Ap 1691 RUSSELL ROAD or PO Box MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068		Restricted Delivery Fee	
Sinest Ap 1691 RUSSELL ROAD	3 05	(Endorsement Required) 0190061001AG	
h	700	Street, Ap. 1691 RUSSELL ROAD	
PS Form 3800, June 2002 See Reverse for Instructions		City, State	

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery C. Signature X
SUNSHIN CLEANERS SO NAM YI 1691 RUSSELL ROAD MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068	3. Service Type Certified Mail
2. Article Number (Transfer fr. 7003 0500 0004	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
PS Form 3811, March 2001 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-01-M-1424

STATE OF FLORIDA **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** MS 5510-37550 304000 **2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD** TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400

7003 0500 0004 0144

SEP-9.03



5510

5521

Refused Not Known Unclaimed No.

- 0190061001AG SUNSHIN CLEANERS SO NAM YI 1691 RUSSELL ROAD MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

Solding Soldin



/039100%

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID # 0190061

SUNSHIN CLEANERS SO NAM YI 1691 RUSSELL ROAD MIDDLEBURG FL 32068 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1 Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273